#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		106/27/2013	national banking association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OATEY CO.
Street Address:	4700 W. 160th Street
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44135
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	0680644	BOND TITE		
Registration Number:	0804963	BOND TITE		
Registration Number:	1092313	MICROCEL		
Registration Number:	1117283	XL		
Registration Number:	1350165	SUPER GLAS		
Registration Number:	1351179	BOND TITE		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932647

Email: zeynep.gieseke@lw.com
Correspondent Name: ZEYNEP GIESEKE

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 Address Line 2: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005070 FRAME: 0381

0680644

CH \$165,00

Address Line 4: chicago, ILLINOIS 60606				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025646-0578			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke			
Signature:	/zg/			
Date:	07/15/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Oatey - Executed Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Oatey - Executed Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Oatey - Executed Release of Trademarks#page3.tif				

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, having a place of business at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, as the administrative agent for the Lenders, as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as hereinafter defined ("Secured Party"), holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of OATEY CO., an Ohio subchapter S corporation ("Pledgor"), having a place of business at 4700 W. 160th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, pursuant to a certain security agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") between Secured Party and Pledgor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2007 at Reel 003495 / Frame 0043; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor assigned the U.S. federal trademarks and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "U.S. Federal Trademarks") to Alco Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Alco"), on June 9, 1995, and the assignment was duly recorded with the PTO on June 9, 1995 at Reel/Frame 1501/0029;

WHEREAS, Pledgor assigned the Canadian trademark and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Canadian Trademark") to Alco by means of nunc pro tunc assignment dated June 9, 1995, as recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on October 11, 1996;

WHEREAS, Pledgor assigned the State of Ohio trademarks and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Ohio Trademarks" and together with the U.S. Federal Trademarks and the Canadian Trademar, the "Alco Trademarks") to Alco by means of an assignment recorded with the Secretary of State of Ohio on October 15, 1995;

WHEREAS, Pledgor no longer held any right, title or interest in the Alco Trademarks when it purported to grant Secured Party a security interest in such trademarks, and the Alco Trademarks were erroneously included in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party, intending to be legally bound, hereby releases its security interest, if any, and all of its right, title, and interest, if any, in and to all of the Alco Trademarks. No other release is made other than with respect to the Alco Trademarks. Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as Pledgor or Alco may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks on this <u>27</u> day of June, 2013.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Agent

By:\_\_\_\_

James/A. Gelle Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

## Trademark and Service Mark Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
BOND TITE	U.S.	72/046153	2/19/1958	0680644	6/23/1959
BOND TITE	U.S.	72/202836	9/28/1964	0804963	3/8/1966
MICROCEL	U.S.	73/131401	6/22/1977	1092313	5/30/1978
XL	U.S.	73/125629	5/6/1977	1117283	5/1/1979
SUPER GLAS	U.S.	73/484932	6/13/1984	1350165	7/23/1985
BOND TITE and Design	U.S.	73/518126	1/18/1985	1351179	7/30/1985
BOND-TITE PRODUCTS	State of Ohio			81861	1/14/1985
BOND TITE	Canada			TMA175297	3/26/1971